

In the Court of
Additional Dist. & Sessions Judge cum M.A.C.C. Tribunal Judge, 1st
Court, Tamluk, Purba Medinipur cum Special Judge, Purba Medinipur at
Tamluk

Present: H. Sinha.
Addl. District & Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Tamluk, Purba Medinipur

S.C(E) 1001/2024
Reg No.1001/2024

CNR Number WBEM01001022024

Order No.02/ Date.23.09.2024

The case record is put up today by one put up petition.

Accused **Ratan Singha** surrenders before this Court. The accused person is taken into custody and remanded to J/C till 07.10.2024.

Another petition praying for bail is filed on behalf of accused person namely **Ratan Singha** supported by affidavit, along with Vokatnama, final assessment order, final assessment bill, money receipt showing payment of Rs.27,901/- and xerox copy of adhar card .

Ld. Advocate for the accused prays for bail on the ground that this accused has already paid the amount of final assesment to the WBSEDCL. According to him there is no chance of absconding as this accused has fixed place of residence within the teritorial jurisdiction of this Court and as such, prayer for bail may be allowed.

Ld. P.P-In-charge submits for passing necessary order.

Having regard to the nature of the alleged offence, I am of the considered opinion that one opportunity should be given to the accused prior to curtailing her personal liberty.

Hence, prayer for bail is allowed.

Accused **Ratan Singha** may find bail of Rs.1000/- with one registered surety , i.d to J/C.

If on bail, fixing **(04.09.2025)** for appearance of the accused person and I.O's report.

D/C by me,

SD/-

Judge, Special Court,
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur.

SD/-

Judge, Special Court,
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur.

Later

Bail bond of Rs.1000/- is furnished by the surety namely, Shaktipada Samanta on behalf of the accused person namely, **Ratan Singha**, which is found duly fit and hence accepted.

The accused person is released on bail.

To date.

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court,
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur.